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Honorable V. Gordon Moulton

President, University of South Alabama

307 University Boulevard

Mobile, AL  36688-0002



University of South Alabama – Public Purpose – Public Funds – Mobile County



The sponsorship of a golf tournament by the University of South Alabama (“University”) does not violate Alabama law as long as the school determines that the expenditure is beneficial to the interests of the University or that the expenditure of public funds to develop support for the University of South Alabama Athletic Department serves a public purpose.



Dear President Moulton:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the University of South Alabama.





QUESTION



	Is a golf tournament sponsored by the Uni�versity of South Alabama in compliance with Alabama law?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	The University of South Alabama is planning to sponsor a golf tour�nament on May 9, 2005.  The tournament is to be funded entirely by fees collected and private donations.  All proceeds from the tournament will be used to help support the University of South Alabama Athletic Department (“Athletic Department”).



	A letter signed by the Vice President for Financial Affairs will be mailed by the University to vendors and other community organizations.  The letter will invite the recipient to participate in the tournament as a sponsor, or in addition to sponsorship, to make a financial contribution for auction items.  There will also be newspaper advertisements inviting the entire community to participate in the tournament.  No one can play in the tournament without paying a fee.  All University of South Alabama personnel who play in the tournament must personally pay the fee.  All proceeds from the tournament will be considered public funds and will be used for public purposes.



	This Office has previously held that a university may support and provide funds to support activities that further the university’s purposes and mission.  Opinion to Honorable Frederick P. Whiddon, Office of the President, University of South Alabama, dated July 6, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00251.  Colleges and universities are ordinarily managed and controlled by a board of trustees.  The Board of the University of South Alabama is given broad power to do all things that the board determines are necessary to operate and manage the institution and to promote the interest of the institution.  See Ala. Code § 16-55-4 (2001).  



	In addition to the general powers given to the Board of the Univer�sity of South Alabama, section 93 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended, has been interpreted as allowing the use of public funds in aid of an individual, association, or corporation if the expenditure is for a public purpose.  Slawson v. Ala. Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953 (1994); Opinion to Honorable Jack Hawkins, Jr., Chancellor, Troy State Univer�sity, dated June 28, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00235.  Slawson addresses whether an expenditure serves a public purpose as follows:



	[G]enerally speaking, a public purpose “has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, con�tentment, and the general welfare of the commu�nity. . . .



	The paramount test should be whether the expenditure confers a direct public benefit of a reasonably general character, that is to say, to a significant part of the public, as distinguished from a remote and theoretical benefit. . . .  The trend among the modern courts is to give the term ‘public purpose’ a broad expansive defini�tion.”



Slawson at 956 (citations omitted).  



	According to the information you provided this Office, no public funds will be expended for hosting the tournament, although public employees and property such as stationery, etc., will no doubt be used in the planning, coordination, and administration of the tournament.  All funds collected will be used for support of the University of South Ala�bama Athletic Department and will be considered public funds once col�lected.  Support of the University of South Alabama Athletic Department falls under the inherent ability of the Board of the University of South Alabama to manage and promote the interests of the University, if the school should determine the expenditure serves a public purpose.  



	The University of South Alabama must determine whether the expenditure of funds for support of the University’s Athletic Department meets this public-purpose test.  Accordingly, if the Board or management of the University determines that the expenditure is beneficial to the interests of the public school system or the University, or that the expen�diture of public funds to support the Athletic Department serves a public purpose, the University may expend public funds or use other public employees or property to plan, coordinate, and administer the golf tour�nament, the proceeds of which will then be used to support the University of South Alabama Athletic Department.



	This opinion addresses only the issue of whether the University of South Alabama may sponsor a golf tournament.  It is not intended to, nor does it, address the legality or appropriateness of any particulars of the event. 





CONCLUSION



	The sponsorship of a golf tournament by the University of South Alabama (“University”) does not violate Alabama law as long as the school determines that the expenditure is beneficial to the interests of the University or that the expenditure of public funds to develop support for the University of South Alabama Athletic Department serves a public purpose.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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